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Overview	
  
Students	
  who	
  registered	
  for	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  (NCP)	
  courses	
  in	
  2015	
  were	
  identified	
  to	
  
determine	
  their	
  course	
  enrollment	
  patterns.	
  There	
  were	
  584	
  students	
  who	
  enrolled	
  in	
  at	
  least	
  
one	
  NCP	
  course,	
  making	
  up	
  a	
  total	
  enrollment	
  of	
  956	
  (Table	
  1).	
  Seven	
  students	
  enrolled	
  in	
  
credit	
  courses	
  during	
  2015,	
  making	
  up	
  an	
  enrollment	
  of	
  30.	
  	
  
	
  
Table	
  1.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Enrollment,	
  2015.	
  

NCP	
  HC	
   NCP	
  Enr	
   2+	
  NCP	
  Crse	
  Enr	
  
2+	
  NCP	
  Crse	
  Takers	
  as	
  
Percent	
  of	
  NCP	
  HC	
   Credit	
  Enr	
  

Credit	
  Enr	
  as	
  
Percent	
  of	
  NCP	
  Enr	
  

584	
   956	
   350	
   60%	
   30	
   3%	
  

	
  
When	
  examining	
  the	
  overall	
  course	
  enrollment,	
  it	
  appears	
  that	
  the	
  majority	
  of	
  students	
  
enrolled	
  in	
  NCP	
  400	
  and	
  NCP	
  402	
  (74%)	
  (Table	
  2).	
  Over	
  two-­‐thirds	
  of	
  the	
  NCP	
  enrollment	
  
occurred	
  in	
  Winter	
  2015	
  (39%)	
  and	
  Fall	
  2015	
  (29%).	
  Appendix	
  1	
  shows	
  more	
  detailed	
  
enrollment	
  data,	
  at	
  the	
  course,	
  section	
  and	
  term	
  level.	
  
	
  
Table	
  2.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Enrollment	
  by	
  Course	
  and	
  Term,	
  2015.	
  

	
  
Winter	
  2015	
   Spring	
  2015	
   Summer	
  2015	
   Fall	
  2015	
   Total	
  

NCP	
  Course	
   Enr	
   Percent	
   Enr	
   Percent	
   Enr	
   Percent	
   Enr	
   Percent	
   Enr	
   Percent	
  
F400.	
   168	
   45%	
   27	
   11%	
   	
   	
   240	
   87%	
   435	
   46%	
  
F401.	
  

	
   	
  
35	
   14%	
  

	
   	
  
35	
   13%	
   70	
   7%	
  

F402.	
   208	
   55%	
   63	
   26%	
   	
   	
  
	
   	
  

271	
   28%	
  
F403.	
   	
   	
   120	
   49%	
   60	
   100%	
  

	
   	
  
180	
   19%	
  

Total	
   376	
   100%	
   245	
   100%	
   60	
   100%	
   275	
   100%	
   956	
   100%	
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Table	
  3	
  shows	
  the	
  NCP	
  courses	
  in	
  which	
  students	
  enrolled.	
  Almost	
  all	
  the	
  students	
  enrolled	
  in	
  
only	
  one	
  NCP	
  course	
  (90%).	
  The	
  most	
  common	
  NCP	
  course	
  combination	
  was	
  enrollment	
  in	
  NCP	
  
400	
  and	
  NCP	
  402	
  (5%).	
  Note	
  that	
  these	
  data	
  does	
  not	
  show	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  sections	
  in	
  which	
  
students	
  enrolled,	
  as	
  a	
  student	
  could	
  be	
  enrolled	
  in	
  multiple	
  sections	
  of	
  one	
  NCP	
  course.	
  
	
  
Table	
  3.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Enrollment	
  by	
  Course	
  Number,	
  2015.	
  
NCP	
  Course	
  	
   Headcount	
   Percent	
  
400	
   215	
   37%	
  
401	
   38	
   7%	
  
402	
   136	
   23%	
  
403	
   133	
   23%	
  
400/401	
   10	
   2%	
  
400/402	
   31	
   5%	
  
400/403	
   2	
   <1%	
  
401/402	
   10	
   2%	
  
402/403	
   2	
   <1%	
  
400/401/402	
   7	
   1%	
  
Total	
   584	
   100%	
  
	
  
Most	
  students	
  were	
  enrolled	
  in	
  one	
  or	
  two	
  NCP	
  course	
  sections	
  (89%)	
  (Table	
  4).	
  	
  
	
  
Table	
  4.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Enrollment	
  by	
  Number	
  of	
  Course	
  Sections,	
  2015.	
  
NCP	
  Course	
  Sections	
   Headcount	
   Percent	
  
One	
  section	
   234	
   40%	
  
Two	
  sections	
   285	
   49%	
  
Three	
  sections	
   35	
   6%	
  
Four	
  or	
  more	
  sections	
   30	
   5%	
  
Total	
   584	
   100%	
  
	
  
Seven	
  NCP	
  students	
  also	
  registered	
  in	
  credit	
  courses	
  during	
  2015,	
  making	
  up	
  an	
  enrollment	
  of	
  30.	
  	
  
	
  
Table	
  5.	
  Credit	
  Enrollment	
  among	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Students	
  by	
  Department,	
  2015.	
  
NCP	
  Course	
  	
   Headcount	
   Percent	
  
ACTG	
   1	
   3%	
  
ART	
   1	
   3%	
  
C	
  S	
   2	
   7%	
  
CHLD	
   13	
   43%	
  
CNSL	
   1	
   3%	
  
CRLP	
   3	
   10%	
  
ENGL	
   2	
   7%	
  
MATH	
   4	
   13%	
  
MUS	
   2	
   7%	
  
PSYC	
   1	
   3%	
  
Total	
   25	
   100%	
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Most	
  students	
  appear	
  to	
  successfully	
  pass	
  their	
  courses	
  (77%).	
  Nonsuccess	
  grades	
  were	
  earned	
  in	
  
ENGL	
  1S/242A	
  and	
  CHLD	
  88B;	
  students	
  withdrew	
  from	
  ACTG	
  1B,	
  CHLD	
  89,	
  CNSL	
  5,	
  and	
  MATH	
  10.	
  
	
  
Table	
  6.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Students	
  and	
  Credit	
  Course	
  Success	
  Rates,	
  2015.	
  

Success	
   Nonsuccess	
   Withdraw	
   Total	
  
Grades	
   Percent	
   Grades	
   Percent	
   Grades	
   Percent	
   Grades	
   Percent	
  
23	
   77%	
   3	
   10%	
   4	
   13%	
   30	
   100%	
  

	
  
Demographic	
  disaggregation	
  shows	
  that	
  an	
  overwhelming	
  majority	
  of	
  students	
  enrolled	
  in	
  NCP	
  
courses	
  were	
  female	
  (79%)	
  (Table	
  7).	
  
	
  
Table	
  7.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Students	
  by	
  Gender,	
  2015.	
  
Gender	
   Headcount	
   Percent	
  
Female	
   463	
   79%	
  
Male	
   111	
   19%	
  
Unknown	
   10	
   2%	
  
Total	
   584	
   100%	
  
	
  
Ethnicity	
  data	
  shows	
  that	
  students	
  were	
  primarily	
  Latino/a	
  (75%)	
  and	
  Asian/Filipino	
  (12%)	
  
(Table	
  8).	
  	
  
	
  
Table	
  8.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Students	
  by	
  Ethnicity,	
  2015.	
  
Ethnicity	
   Headcount	
   Percent	
  
African	
  American	
   14	
   2%	
  
Asian	
   59	
   10%	
  
Decline	
  to	
  State	
   37	
   6%	
  
Filipino	
   13	
   2%	
  
Latino/a	
   436	
   75%	
  
Pacific	
  Islander	
   2	
   <1%	
  
White	
   23	
   4%	
  
Total	
   584	
   100%	
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The	
  educational	
  level	
  of	
  students	
  is	
  inconclusive	
  as	
  the	
  majority	
  of	
  students	
  are	
  Special	
  
Admit/Unknown	
  (60%)	
  (Table	
  9).	
  Despite	
  the	
  limited	
  data,	
  almost	
  20%	
  of	
  students	
  earned	
  an	
  
AA/AS	
  degree	
  or	
  higher	
  while	
  30%	
  have	
  attained	
  a	
  high	
  school	
  diploma	
  or	
  equivalent.	
  	
  
	
  
Table	
  9.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Students	
  by	
  Education	
  Level,	
  2015.	
  
Education	
  Level	
   Headcount	
   Percent	
  
AA/AS	
  Degree	
   22	
   4%	
  
Adult	
  School	
   9	
   2%	
  
BA/BS	
  or	
  higher	
   85	
   15%	
  
GED/HS	
  Equivalency	
   42	
   15%	
  
Foreign	
  HS	
  Diploma	
   29	
   7%	
  
HS	
  Diploma	
   48	
   8%	
  
Special	
  Admit/Unknown	
   349	
   60%	
  
Total	
   584	
   100%	
  
	
  
Methodology	
  
NCP	
  course	
  are	
  non-­‐credit	
  and	
  no	
  final	
  grade	
  is	
  awarded.	
  These	
  are	
  non-­‐transcriptable	
  courses.	
  
Students	
  were	
  identified	
  by	
  enrollment	
  in	
  NCP	
  courses	
  in	
  2014-­‐15	
  with	
  a	
  registration	
  code	
  of	
  
RA,	
  RE,	
  RW.	
  Students	
  with	
  no	
  contact	
  hours	
  recorded	
  were	
  excluded	
  from	
  this	
  analysis.	
  Only	
  
the	
  highest	
  reported	
  educational	
  level	
  was	
  counted.	
  NCP	
  courses	
  included	
  in	
  this	
  analysis:	
  
Winter	
  2015:	
  NCP	
  400	
  CRN	
  31756,	
  31757,	
  31822,	
  31823,	
  31818,	
  31754,	
  31755;	
  NCP	
  402	
  CRN	
  
31739,	
  31740,	
  31741,	
  31814,	
  31816,	
  31811,	
  31747,	
  31749,	
  31752,	
  31753,	
  32131;	
  Spring	
  2015:	
  
NCP	
  400	
  CRN	
  42074,	
  42075;	
  NCP	
  401	
  CRN	
  42374,	
  42435;	
  NCP	
  402	
  CRN	
  42382,	
  42383,	
  42386,	
  
42429,	
  42424;	
  NCP	
  403	
  CRN	
  42391,	
  42392;	
  Summer	
  2015:	
  NCP	
  403	
  CRN	
  11015,	
  11027,	
  11028,	
  
11029,	
  11030;	
  Fall	
  2015:	
  NCP	
  400	
  CRN	
  22508,	
  22509,	
  22522,	
  22523,	
  22524,	
  22525,	
  22526,	
  
22527,	
  22531,	
  22532,	
  22534,	
  22535,	
  22888;	
  NCP	
  401	
  CRN	
  22889,	
  22890.	
  
	
  
Source	
  
FHDA	
  IR&P,	
  ODS	
  [Registration	
  Analysis,	
  Student	
  Demographic	
  FHDA	
  Table]	
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Appendix	
  1.	
  Non-­‐Credit	
  Parenting	
  Course	
  Enrollment	
  by	
  Term	
  and	
  CRN,	
  2015.	
  
NCP	
  Course	
   CRN	
   Winter	
  2015	
   Spring	
  2015	
   Summer	
  2015	
   Fall	
  2015	
   Total	
  
F400.01	
   22508	
  

	
   	
   	
  
33	
   33	
  

F400.01	
   42074	
  
	
  

11	
  
	
   	
  

11	
  
F400.02	
   22509	
  

	
   	
   	
  
30	
   30	
  

F400.02	
   31754	
   19	
  
	
   	
   	
  

19	
  
F400.02	
   42075	
  

	
  
16	
  

	
   	
  
16	
  

F400.03	
   31755	
   34	
  
	
   	
   	
  

34	
  
F400.04	
   31756	
   15	
  

	
   	
   	
  
15	
  

F400.05	
   31757	
   17	
  
	
   	
   	
  

17	
  
F400.06	
   31818	
   10	
  

	
   	
   	
  
10	
  

F400.07	
   31819	
   15	
  
	
   	
   	
  

15	
  
F400.09	
   31822	
   29	
  

	
   	
   	
  
29	
  

F400.10	
   31823	
   29	
  
	
   	
   	
  

29	
  
F400.13	
   22522	
  

	
   	
   	
  
14	
   14	
  

F400.14	
   22523	
  
	
   	
   	
  

9	
   9	
  
F400.15	
   22524	
  

	
   	
   	
  
10	
   10	
  

F400.16	
   22525	
  
	
   	
   	
  

8	
   8	
  
F400.17	
   22526	
  

	
   	
   	
  
20	
   20	
  

F400.18	
   22527	
  
	
   	
   	
  

18	
   18	
  
F400.22	
   22531	
  

	
   	
   	
  
33	
   33	
  

F400.23	
   22532	
  
	
   	
   	
  

23	
   23	
  
F400.25	
   22534	
  

	
   	
   	
  
18	
   18	
  

F400.26	
   22535	
  
	
   	
   	
  

12	
   12	
  
F400.27	
   22888	
  

	
   	
   	
  
12	
   12	
  

F400.	
   Total	
   168	
   27	
  
	
  

240	
   435	
  
F401.01	
   22889	
  

	
   	
   	
  
18	
   18	
  

F401.01	
   42374	
  
	
  

15	
  
	
   	
  

15	
  
F401.02	
   22890	
  

	
   	
   	
  
17	
   17	
  

F401.04	
   42435	
  
	
  

20	
  
	
   	
  

20	
  
F401.	
   Total	
   168	
   35	
  

	
  
35	
   70	
  

F402.01	
   31739	
   30	
  
	
   	
   	
  

30	
  
F402.02	
   31740	
   25	
  

	
   	
   	
  
25	
  

F402.03	
   31741	
   18	
  
	
   	
   	
  

18	
  
F402.08	
   31747	
   28	
  

	
   	
   	
  
28	
  

F402.09	
   31749	
   17	
  
	
   	
   	
  

17	
  
F402.11	
   42382	
  

	
  
16	
  

	
   	
  
16	
  

F402.12	
   31752	
   14	
  
	
   	
   	
  

14	
  
F402.12	
   42383	
  

	
  
14	
  

	
   	
  
14	
  

F402.13	
   31753	
   16	
  
	
   	
   	
  

16	
  
F402.15	
   42386	
  

	
  
20	
  

	
   	
  
20	
  

F402.16	
   31811	
   9	
  
	
   	
   	
  

9	
  
F402.17	
   42424	
  

	
  
13	
  

	
   	
  
13	
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F402.18	
   31814	
   11	
  
	
   	
   	
  

11	
  
F402.19	
   31816	
   13	
  

	
   	
   	
  
13	
  

F402.21	
   32131	
   27	
  
	
   	
   	
  

27	
  
F402.	
   Total	
   208	
   63	
  

	
   	
  
271	
  

F403.01	
   11015	
  
	
   	
  

10	
  
	
  

10	
  
F403.01	
   42390	
  

	
  
63	
  

	
   	
  
63	
  

F403.02	
   11027	
  
	
   	
  

18	
  
	
  

18	
  
F403.02	
   42391	
  

	
  
53	
  

	
   	
  
53	
  

F403.03	
   11028	
  
	
   	
  

7	
  
	
  

7	
  
F403.03	
   42392	
  

	
  
4	
  

	
   	
  
4	
  

F403.04	
   11029	
  
	
   	
  

10	
  
	
  

10	
  
F403.05	
   11030	
  

	
   	
  
15	
  

	
  
15	
  

F403.	
   Total	
  
	
  

120	
   60	
  
	
  

180	
  
Total	
  

	
  
376	
   245	
   60	
   275	
   956	
  

	
  


