

## **FOOTHILL COLLEGE**

# Institutional Research and Planning

DATF: December 24, 2015

TO: Elvia Herrera, Program Coordinator II, Family Engagement Institute

FROM: Elaine Kuo, Institutional Researcher

Non-Credit Parenting (NCP) Enrollment, 2015 (HSF) v2 RE:

#### Overview

Students who registered for Non-Credit Parenting (NCP) courses in 2015 were identified to determine their course enrollment patterns. There were 584 students who enrolled in at least one NCP course, making up a total enrollment of 956 (Table 1). Seven students enrolled in credit courses during 2015, making up an enrollment of 30.

Table 1. Non-Credit Parenting Enrollment, 2015.

			2+ NCP Crse Takers as		Credit Enr as
NCP HC	NCP Enr	2+ NCP Crse Enr	Percent of NCP HC	Credit Enr	Percent of NCP Enr
584	956	350	60%	30	3%

When examining the overall course enrollment, it appears that the majority of students enrolled in NCP 400 and NCP 402 (74%) (Table 2). Over two-thirds of the NCP enrollment occurred in Winter 2015 (39%) and Fall 2015 (29%). Appendix 1 shows more detailed enrollment data, at the course, section and term level.

Table 2. Non-Credit Parenting Enrollment by Course and Term, 2015.

				,						
	Wint	er 2015	Sprir	ng 2015	Sumr	mer 2015	Fal	II 2015	]	<u> Total</u>
NCP Course	Enr	Percent	Enr	Percent	Enr	Percent	Enr	Percent	Enr	Percent
F400.	168	45%	27	11%			240	87%	435	46%
F401.			35	14%			35	13%	70	7%
F402.	208	55%	63	26%					271	28%
F403.			120	49%	60	100%			180	19%
Total	376	100%	245	100%	60	100%	275	100%	956	100%

Table 3 shows the NCP courses in which students enrolled. Almost all the students enrolled in only one NCP course (90%). The most common NCP course combination was enrollment in NCP 400 and NCP 402 (5%). Note that these data does not show the number of sections in which students enrolled, as a student could be enrolled in multiple sections of one NCP course.

Table 3. Non-Credit Parenting Enrollment by Course Number, 2015.

NCP Course	Headcount	Percent
400	215	37%
401	38	7%
402	136	23%
403	133	23%
400/401	10	2%
400/402	31	5%
400/403	2	<1%
401/402	10	2%
402/403	2	<1%
400/401/402	7	1%
Total	584	100%

Most students were enrolled in one or two NCP course sections (89%) (Table 4).

Table 4. Non-Credit Parenting Enrollment by Number of Course Sections, 2015.

NCP Course Sections	Headcount	Percent
One section	234	40%
Two sections	285	49%
Three sections	35	6%
Four or more sections	30	5%
Total	584	100%

Seven NCP students also registered in credit courses during 2015, making up an enrollment of 30.

Table 5. Credit Enrollment among Non-Credit Parenting Students by Department, 2015.

NCP Course	Headcount	Percent
ACTG	1	3%
ART	1	3%
CS	2	7%
CHLD	13	43%
CNSL	1	3%
CRLP	3	10%
ENGL	2	7%
MATH	4	13%
MUS	2	7%
PSYC	1	3%
Total	25	100%

Most students appear to successfully pass their courses (77%). Nonsuccess grades were earned in ENGL 1S/242A and CHLD 88B; students withdrew from ACTG 1B, CHLD 89, CNSL 5, and MATH 10.

Table 6. Non-Credit Parenting Students and Credit Course Success Rates, 2015.

Succ	<u>Success</u> <u>Nonsuc</u>		uccess Withdraw			Total		
Grades	Percent	Grades	Percent	Grades	Percent	Grades	Percent	
23	77%	3	10%	4	13%	30	100%	

Demographic disaggregation shows that an overwhelming majority of students enrolled in NCP courses were female (79%) (Table 7).

Table 7. Non-Credit Parenting Students by Gender, 2015.

Gender	Headcount	Percent
Female	463	79%
Male	111	19%
Unknown	10	2%
Total	584	100%

Ethnicity data shows that students were primarily Latino/a (75%) and Asian/Filipino (12%) (Table 8).

Table 8. Non-Credit Parenting Students by Ethnicity, 2015.

Ethnicity	Headcount	Percent
African American	14	2%
Asian	59	10%
Decline to State	37	6%
Filipino	13	2%
Latino/a	436	75%
Pacific Islander	2	<1%
White	23	4%
Total	584	100%

The educational level of students is inconclusive as the majority of students are Special Admit/Unknown (60%) (Table 9). Despite the limited data, almost 20% of students earned an AA/AS degree or higher while 30% have attained a high school diploma or equivalent.

Table 9. Non-Credit Parenting Students by Education Level, 2015.

Education Level	Headcount	Percent
AA/AS Degree	22	4%
Adult School	9	2%
BA/BS or higher	85	15%
GED/HS Equivalency	42	15%
Foreign HS Diploma	29	7%
HS Diploma	48	8%
Special Admit/Unknown	349	60%
Total	584	100%

### Methodology

NCP course are non-credit and no final grade is awarded. These are non-transcriptable courses. Students were identified by enrollment in NCP courses in 2014-15 with a registration code of RA, RE, RW. Students with no contact hours recorded were excluded from this analysis. Only the highest reported educational level was counted. NCP courses included in this analysis: Winter 2015: NCP 400 CRN 31756, 31757, 31822, 31823, 31818, 31754, 31755; NCP 402 CRN 31739, 31740, 31741, 31814, 31816, 31811, 31747, 31749, 31752, 31753, 32131; Spring 2015: NCP 400 CRN 42074, 42075; NCP 401 CRN 42374, 42435; NCP 402 CRN 42382, 42383, 42386, 42429, 42424; NCP 403 CRN 42391, 42392; Summer 2015: NCP 403 CRN 11015, 11027, 11028, 11029, 11030; Fall 2015: NCP 400 CRN 22508, 22509, 22522, 22523, 22524, 22525, 22526, 22527, 22531, 22532, 22534, 22535, 22888; NCP 401 CRN 22889, 22890.

#### Source

FHDA IR&P, ODS [Registration Analysis, Student Demographic FHDA Table]

Appendix 1. Non-Credit Parenting Course Enrollment by Term and CRN, 2015.

Appendix 1.	Non-Credit i	rarenting Course	e Enrollment by	erm and CRN, 2015	ο.	
NCP Course	CRN	Winter 2015	Spring 2015	Summer 2015	Fall 2015	Total
F400.01	22508				33	33
F400.01	42074		11			11
F400.02	22509				30	30
F400.02	31754	19				19
F400.02	42075		16			16
F400.03	31755	34				34
F400.04	31756	15				15
F400.05	31757	17				17
F400.06	31818	10				10
F400.07	31819	15				15
F400.09	31822	29				29
F400.10	31823	29				29
F400.13	22522				14	14
F400.14	22523				9	9
F400.15	22524				10	10
F400.16	22525				8	8
F400.17	22526				20	20
F400.18	22527				18	18
F400.22	22531				33	33
F400.23	22532				23	23
F400.25	22534				18	18
F400.26	22535				12	12
F400.27	22888				12	12
F400.	Total	168	27		240	435
F401.01	22889				18	18
F401.01	42374		15			15
F401.02	22890				17	17
F401.04	42435		20			20
F401.	Total	168	35		35	70
F402.01	31739	30				30
F402.02	31740	25				25
F402.03	31741	18				18
F402.08	31747	28				28
F402.09	31749	17				17
F402.11	42382		16			16
F402.12	31752	14				14
F402.12	42383		14			14
F402.13	31753	16				16
F402.15	42386		20			20
F402.16	31811	9				9
F402.17	42424		13			13
	•	•				

	Ī	1				
F402.18	31814	11				11
F402.19	31816	13				13
F402.21	32131	27				27
F402.	Total	208	63			271
F403.01	11015			10		10
F403.01	42390		63			63
F403.02	11027			18		18
F403.02	42391		53			53
F403.03	11028			7		7
F403.03	42392		4			4
F403.04	11029			10		10
F403.05	11030			15		15
F403.	Total		120	60		180
Total		376	245	60	275	956